ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

TO: MOSELEY ARCHITECTS DATE ISSUED: August 27, 2018
3200 NORFOLK STREET
RICHMOND, VA 23230

CONTRACT NO: 638-15-4

CONTRACT TITLE: Multidisciplinary A&E Services

THIS IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A
VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

This is your notice that the above referenced contract has been renewed. The “Contract Term” covered by this Notice of Cantract
Renewal is effective October 1, 2018, and expires September 30, 20189, subject to any modifications as provided for in the Contract
Documents.

The Contract Documents consist of the terms and conditions of Arlington County Agreement No. 638-15-4, including any exhibits,
attachments or amendments thereto.

CONTRACT PRICING:
1, REFER TO ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO, 638-15-4
2. SEE ATTACHED RENEWAL TERM PRICE(S)

ATTACHMENT/S:
1. AMENDMENT NO. 2 ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 638-15-4

2. PRICING EFFECTIVE _QOctober 1, 2018

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEES SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT:  Anthony Bell TELEPHONE NO: 804-794.7555

EMAIL ADDRESS: tbell@moseleyarchitects.com
COUNTY CONTACT:  Cynthia Wilson TELEPHONE NO: 703-228-4438

EMAIL ADDRESS: cwilson@arlingtonva.us

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

aron L ovea

Sharon T Lewis
Purchasing Agent







)2/ S¢3000 -4/
w

ARLINGTON

VIRGINIA
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 638-15-4

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 {*Amendment”} is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Arlington
County Agreement Number 638-15-4, dated October 5, 2015, [“Main Agreement as Amended”) and made between
Moseley Architects P.C., 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230 (“Contractor”), a Virginia Corporation authorized
to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

Whereas the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract Term of the Main Agreement, the Contractor
and the County, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this
Amendment, amend the Main Agreement as follows:

Contract term:
County and Contractor both agree to elect the second Subsequent Contract Term effective October 1, 2018 and
expiring September 30, 2019.

Contract Pricing:
Unit prices are adjusted based on the Agreement clause #5 “Price Adjustments”, Revised Attachment B “Contract
Pricing”, effective October 1, 2018 and expiring September 30, 2019, is attached to this Amendment.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON MOSELEY ARCHITECTS P.C.
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

T gy /W)

PRINT PRINT

NAME: SHARON LEWIS NAME: Anthony J. Bell III
TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT TITLE: Vice President

DATE: 09/26/2018 DATE: September 1%, 2018

1
Arlington County Agreement No. 638-15-4
Amendment No. 2







MOSELEYARCHITECTS

3200 Norfolk Screet
Richmond, VA 23230
P: (804) 794-7555

September 5, 2018

RE: Arlington County Multidisciplinary A&E Services,
Contract No. 638-15-4

John Jefferson

Arington County, Virginia
Office of the Purchasing Agent
2100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 500
Arlington, VA 22201

Dear John:

We are pleased that Arlington County has elected to renew our Agreement for
Professional Services, Contract #638-15-4 for another one-year period. in
response to your email of August 27, 2018, Moseley Architects wishes to renew
the contract through September 2019 and will do so at current pricing as
enclosed, terms, and conditions. Our current COl is also enclosed.

We ook forward to continue to serve Arlington County.

Singerely,

/.

Anthony 4. B
Vice Présidenit

I, AlA

pte/563000

Designing solutions. Building trust. Enriching lives.



Attachment B

CONTRACT PRICING

The services under this Contract will be paid for using fully loaded hourly rates for the positions listed
below. Those rates shall include all costs and expenses of providing to the County the services described

in this Contract.

No reimbursable expenses are permitted under this Contract, including, but not limited to, travel,
parking, mileage, meals or office supplies. Only time spent by the Contractor’s emplayees at the work site

will qualify for payment.

No overtime pay will be allowed under this Contract.

The County will pay {or reimburse the Contractor at Contractor’s cost, as required) for all required permit

and inspection fees.

Architectural Services

Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded

Principal (LEED) $78.75 $125.76 52045 $224.97
Senior Project Manager {LEED) $50.45 $80.57 $13.10 $144.12
Security Specialist (LEED) 545.67 572.93 $11.86 $130.47
Project Manager {LEED) $38.05 $60.77 $9.88 $108.70
Project Architect {LEED) $33.63 $53.71 58.73 $96.07
Designer/CADD/drafts $27.88 544.52 57.24 $79.64
Specifications Writer 538.65 $61.72 510.04 $110.41
Director of Construction Administration

{LEED) $56.07 $89.54 $14.56 $160.18
Construction Administrator {LEED) 541.45 $66.20 $10.76 $118.41
Sustainability Planning Director {(LEED) 542.79 $68.34 $11.11 5122.24
Sustainability Coordinator (LEED) 528.24 $45.10 $7.33 $80.67
Interior Designer (LEED) 527.80 544.40 57.22 §79.42
Administrative $22.07 $35.25 $5.73 $63.05

MEP Engineering
i Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Engineering Director $69.71 5111.33 518.10 $199.14
Senior Electrical Engineer $48.24 $77.04 512,53 $137.81
28

Agreement No. 638-15-4




Electrical Engineer/Designer (LEED) $37.80 560.37 59.82 $107.98
Senior Mechanical Engineer {LEED) $48.24 $77.04 $12.53 $137.81
Mechanical Engineer /Designer (LEED) $31.39 $50.13 $8.15 $89.67
Senior Plumbing Engineer $45.67 $72.93 $11.86 $130.47
Plumbing Technician $31.40 $50.15 $8.15 $89.70
Fire Protection Engineer $37.02 $59.12 $9.61 $105.76
Structural Engineering
L_abor Ca;egories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Engineering Director $63.46 $101.35 $16.48 $181.29
Senior Structural Engineer {LEED) $45.31 $72.36 $11.77 $125.44
Engineer/Designer {LEED) 535.95 §57.41 59.34 $102.70
Civil Engineering
Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Senior Project Manager/Quality Control
Manager {LEED} $67.51 $105.90 $17.34 $190.75
Project Manager (LEED) $61.51 $96.49 $15.80 $173.80
Senior Engineer II §53.03 $83.19 $13.62 $149.84
Senior Engineer | $43.38 $68.05 $11.14 $122.57
Senior Landscape Architect {LEED} $44.86 570.37 $11.52 $126.75
Project Engineer Il (LEED) $41.33 564,83 $10.62 $116.78
Project Engineer | $35.15 $55.14 $9.03 $99.32
Staff Engineer | $33.32 $52.27 $8.56 $94.15
Associate Engineer | (LEED) $28.00 $43.92 57.19 $§79.12
Engineer Designer ! $23.64 $37.08 56.07 $66.80
Graduate Engineer 527.00 $42.35 $6.94 $76.29
Graduate Landscape Architect $21.63 $33.93 $5.56 $61.12
Telecommunications/Security/AV
Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Executive Project Manager $71.06 $107.30 $17.84 $196.20
Project Manager $59.80 $90.30 515.01 $165.11
Audiovisual $56.16 584.80 514.10 $155.06
25

Agreement No. 638-15-4




Agreement No. 638-15-4

Telecommunications 557.20 $86.37 $14.36 $157.93
Security Engineer $53.00 $80.03 $13.30 $146.33
Acoustics $55.12 583.23 $13.84 $152.19
Cost Estimating
Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Executive Cost Estimator $56.00 $81.31 $13.73 $151.04
Senior Cost Estimator 548.17 569.94 511.81 $129.92
Certified Value Specialist {CVS) $60.10 $87.26 514.74 $162.10
Cost Estimator $40.87 $59.34 $10.02 $110.23
Technician $31.50 $45.73 $7.72 $84.96
Administrative $26.44 $38.39 56.48 57131
Security Engineering
Labor Categaries Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Security Engineer $65.00 560.00 $12.50 $137.50
Historic Architecture
Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Executive Project Manager $54.31 $68.41 $12.27 $135.00
Senior Project Manager $50.29 $63.35 $11.36 $125.00
Associate $26.15 $32.94 4591 $65.00
Geotechnical Engineering
Labor Categories Base Rate Overhead Profit Fully Loaded
Geotechnical Engineer (WDP) $62.50 $107.94 $17.04 $187.48
Geotechnical Engineer (WDP) $50.00 586.35 513.64 $149.99
30




T } @ DATE (MM/IDDIYYYY,
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE , o

4/27/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

"B“g‘é:’_[‘fel" Servi | GOMECT Sandy Krevonick
c.

2108 W, Labumum Ave Suile 300 .;"é':é:%;_igm 804-676-5026 [ 2% noj: 888-751-3010

PO Box 17370 AbbREss: skrevonick@bbandl.com

Richmond VA 23227 INSURER{S) AFECRDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Travelers [ndemnity Company 25658

INSURED 35MOSELARC

. INSURER B : Travelers Propery Casualty Co of Amer 25674

Moseley Architects PC c

3200 Norolk Street INSURER ¢ : Travelers Casually & Surely Company 18038

Richmend VA 23230 insuaszr b : XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
INSURER E :
INSURERF ;

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 86764235 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TSR ADOL[SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE NSO | POLICY NUMBER IMM/BDIYYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6BONJETE4141847 /612018 5072019 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1.000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENYED
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {Ea occurrence) | $1,000.000
MED EXP (Any one person) | § 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poLICY E e LOC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 2,000,000
OTHER: L3
COMBINES SINGLE LT
B | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY BA1613LE7318GRP 5672018 serzo1s | MR 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | §
— | OWNED SCHEDULED -
OBl AHos BODILY INJURY {Por actident)| §
"% | HIRED NON-OWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE s
L™ | auTos onLy AUTOS ONLY | (Per accidant)
$
A | X | UWBRELLA LIAB 0ccUR CUPESBTY2041847 5i812018 51612019 EACH OCCURRENCE % 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS -MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
oeo | X | retenmions 10000 3
© |WORKERS COMPENSATION UB4KB246221847E 5111201 sore X | BB e g
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANYPROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? RIA
{Mandatory In NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If yas, describe under
OESGRIPTION OF GPERATIONS balow £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
D | Profassional DPR$919305 12112017 1212018 | Per Claim $4,000,000
Llability Aggregate $6,000.000
Deductible $200,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be atiached If mors spaca |s raquired}
Umbyella Liabllity does not extend over Professional Liability

Additional Named Insureds:

Moseley Architects PC

Mosesley Scott's Additien LLC
Moseley Architects of Maryland Inc.
Moseley Architects North Carclina PC
Moseley Acrhitects of Virginia LLC

See Aflached..,
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Adlington County, Virginia ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Aitn: Michael Bevis, Purchasing Agent
2100 Clarendon Blvd, Ste 500 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Arlington VA 22201-0000 l :E Q ‘! Q
I

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 35MOSELARC

LOC #:
- ) o
A,COR, D ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of f
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
BBA&T Insurance Services, Inc. Moseley Architects PC
3200 Norfolk Street
POLICY NUMBER Richmond VA 23230
CARRIER NAIC CODE
EFFECTIVE DATE:
_ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORMNUMBER: __ 25  FORMTITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Muoseley Architects of Americas LLC
BeeryRio

Moseley Architects

Moselsy Architects of South Carolina P.C.

RE: RFP No. 638-15-4, Architectural and Engineering Design for Construction and Renovation Projects

Arlington County, Virginia, its officers, elected and appointed officials, emploYees. and a%ents are included as Additional Insured with respect to General Liability
Caoverage as required by written contract and coverage includes contractual liability. Umbrella Liabllity Coverage is Follow-Form with respect to underlying
General Liability, Automaobile Liability and Employers Liability coverage. Thirty days netice of cancellation of the General Liability, Automobile Liability, Warkers

Compensation and
Prafessional Liability policles are to be provided to Certificate Holder for any reason other than non-payment of premium,

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
XTEND ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE Provisions A. — T, and V., of lhis endorsement broaden coverage.
Provisions U, and W. of this endorsement may limit coverage. The following listing is a general coverage
description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply o these coverages. Read all the PROVISIONS of this
endorsement carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A,
B.
C.

Broadened Named Insured
Incidental Medical Malpractice

Reasonable Force — Bodily Injury Or Property
Damage

Non-Owned Walercraft — Increased To Up To 75
feel

Alrcraft Chartered With Crew

Extension Of Coverage ~ Damage To Premises
Rented To You

Malicious Prosecution — Exceplion To Knowing
Violation Of Rights Of Another Exclusion

Medical Payments Limit
Increased Supplementary Payments

Additional Insured — Owner, Manager Or Lessor
Of Premises
Additional Insured — Lessor Of Leased Equipment

Additional Insured — State Or Political Subdivi-
sions — Permits Relating To Premises

Additional Insured — State Or Polilical Subdivi-
sions — Permits Relating To Operations

PROVISIONS

A.

CG D3790907

BROADENED NAMED INSURED

1. The Named Insured in Htem 1. of the Com-
mon Policy Declarations is amended as fol-
lows:

The person or organization named in ltem 1.
of the Common Policy Declarations and any
organization, cther than a partnership, joint
venture, limited liability company or trust, of
which you are the sole owner or in which you
mainfain the majority ownership interest on
the effective date of the policy. However,

N.

0.

o

0

c

© 2007 The Traveters Companies, Inc

Additional
Surveyor

Who {s An Insured = Newly Acquired Or Formed
Organizations

Who Is An Insured — Unnamed Partnership Or
Joint Venture — Excess

Per Project General Aggregate Limit

Knowiedge And Notice Of Occurrence Or
Offense

Unintentional Omission

Waiver O Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery
Against Others To Us When Required By Con-
tract Or Agreement

Amended Bodily Injury Definition

Amended Insured Contract Definition — Railroad
Easement

Insured - Architecl, Engineer Or

Amended Property Damage Definition — Tangible
Property

Addittonal Definition — Contract or Agreement
Requiring Insurance

coverage for any such additional organization
will cease as of the date, if any, during the
policy period, that you no fonger are the sole
owner of, or maintain the majorily ownership
interest in, such arganization,

2. This Provision A. does not apply o any per-
son or organizalion for which coverage is ex-
cuded by another endorsement to this Cov-
erage Part.

INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The following is added to Paragraph 1. Insur.
ing Agreement of COVERAGE A BODILY

Page 10f 8



Page 2 of 8

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI-
ABILITY in COVERAGES (Section I):

"Bodily injury” arising oul of the rendering of,
or failure to render, "first aid" or "Good Sa-
maritan services" to a person, other than a
co-"employee” or “volunteer worker", will be
deemed to be caused by an “occurrence",
For the purposes of determining the applica-
ble limits of insurance, any act or omission
together with all related acts or omissions in
the furnishing of the services to any one per-
son will be deemed one "occurrence”.

As used in this Provision B.:

a, "First aid" means medical or nursing ser-
vice, treatment, advice or instruction; the
related furnishing of food or beverages;
the furnishing or dispensing of drugs or
medical supplies or appliances,

b. "Good Samarilan services" means those
medical services rendered or provided in
an emergency and for which no remu-
neration is demanded or received.,

Paragraph 2.a.{1){(d) of WHO IS AN IN-
SURED (Section |1} does not apply 1o any of
your "employees”, who are nol employed as
a doctor or nurse by you, but only while per-
forming the services described in Paragraph
1, above and while acting within the scope of
their employment by you. Any such "employ-
ees” rendering "Good Samaritan services"
will be deemed to be acling within the scope
of thelr employment by you.

The following exclusion is added lo Para-
graph 2, Exclusions of COVERAGE A BOD-
ILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY in COVERAGES (Section I):

Sale of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" aris-
ing out of the willful violation of a penal
statule or ordinance relating to the sale of
pharmaceuticals commilted by or with the
knowledge or consent of the insured.

The insurance provided by this Provision B,
shall be excess over any valld and collectible
other insurance available to the insured,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on
any other basls, excepl for insurance pur-
chased specifically by you to apply In excess
of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Decla-
ralions for this Coverage Part.

@® 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc

C. REASONABLE FORCE -~ BODILY INJURY OR

PROPERTY DAMAGE

The Expected Or Intended Injury Exclusion in
Paragraph 2. Exclusions of COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY in COVERAGES (Section |) is de-
leted and replaced by the following:

Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Bodily injury" or "properly damage" expected or
intended from the standpoint of the insured. This
exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"nroperty damage” resulting from the use of rea-
sonable force to protect any person or property.

. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT - INCREASED

TO UP TO 75 FEET

1. The exceplion contained in Subparagraph (2)
of the Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft Exclu-
sion in 2. Exclusions of COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAM-
AGE LIABILITY in COVERAGES (Section 1)
is deleted and replaced by the following:

(2} A watercraft you do not own that is:
{a) Less than 75 feet long; and

{b) Not being used lo carry persons or
property for a charge;

2. Only as respects the insurance provided by
this Provision D., WHO IS AN INSURED
{Section Il) is amended fo include as an in-
sured any person who, with your expressed
or implied consent, either uses or is respon-
sible for the use of the watercraf.

3. The insurance provided by this Provision D.
shall be excess over any valid and collectible
olher insurance available fo the insured,
whether primary, excess, confingent or on
any other basis, except for insurance pur-
chased specifically by you to apply in excess
of the Limits of Insurance shown In the Decla-
ratlons for this Coverage Part.

E. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH CREW

1. The following is added to the exceplions con-
tained in the Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft
Exclusion in Paragraph 2. Exclusions of
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY in COV-
ERAGES {Section I):

Aircraft chartered with crew, including a pilot,
to any insured,

CGD37909 07



This Proviston E, does not apply if the char-
lered aircrall is owned by any insured,

The insurance provided by this Provision E.
shall be excess over any valid and collectible
other insurance avallable to the insured,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on
any cother basis, except for insurance pur-
chased specifically by you to apply in excess
of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Decla-
rations for this Coverage Part.

F. EXTENSION OF COVERAGE ~ DAMAGE TO
PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1.

CGD3790907

The last paragraph of COVERAGE A BOD-
ILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY in COVERAGES (Section 1) is
deleted and replaced by the following:

Exclusions ¢, through n. do not apply to dam-
age lo premises while rented to you, or lem-
porarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner, caused by:

a, Fire;

b. Explosion;

c. Lighining;

d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explo-
sion, or lightning; or

a. Water.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this
coverage as described in LIMITS OF IN-
SURANCE {Section IlI).

The insurance under this Provision F. does
not apply to damage to premises while rented
lo you, or temporarily occupied by you with
permission of the owner, caused by:

a. Ruplure, bursling, or operation of pres-
sure relief devices;

b. Ruplure or bursting due to expansion or
swelling of the contents of any building or
struclure, caused by or resulting from wa-
ter; or

¢, Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes,
steam engines, or steam turbines.

Paragraph 6. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE
{Section lll) is deleted and replaced by the
following:

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Prem-
ises Rented To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for the sum of all
damages because of "properly damage" lo

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

any one premises while rented to you, or
temporarily occupied by you with permission
of the owner, caused by: fire; explosion; light-
ning; smoke resulling from such fire, explo-
sion, or lightning; or water, The Damage To
Premises Renled To You Limit will apply lo
all "properly damage" proximately caused by
the same "occurrence", whether such dam-
age results from: fire; explosion; hghtning:;
smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or
lightning; or water; or any combination of any
of these causes,

The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will be the higher of:

a. $1,000,000; or

b. The amount shown for the Damage To
Premises Renled Te You Limil in the
Declarations for this Coverage Part.

4. Paragraph a. of the definition of “insured con-
tract” in DEFINITIONS (Sectlon V) is deleted
and replaced by the following:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. How-
ever, that portion of the contract for a
lease of premises that indemnifies any
person or arganization for damage lo
premises while rented to you, or tempo-
rarily occupied by you with permission of
the owner, caused by: fire; explosion;
lightning; smoke resulting from such fire,
explosion, or lightning; or waler is not an
‘insured contract";

5. This Provision F, does not apply if coverage
for Damage To Premises Rented To You of
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY in COV.
ERAGES (Section |) is excluded by another
endorsement to this Coverage Parl,

G. MALICIOUS PROSECUTION — EXCEPTION TO
KNOWING VIOLATION OF RIGHTS OF AN-
OTHER EXCLUSION

The following is added to the Knowing Violation
Of Rights Of Another Exclusion in 2. Exclu-
slons of COVERAGE B PERSONAL INJURY,
ADVERTISING INJURY AND WEB SITE IN-
JURY LIABILITY of the WEB XTEND LIABILITY
Endorsement:

This exclusion does not apply to "personal injury"
caused by malicious prosecution.

© 2007 The Travelers Compantes, Inc. Page3 of 8



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

H. MEDICAL PAYMENTS LIMIT

J,

Paged4 oi 8

The Medical Expense Limit shown in the Declara-
tions for this Coverage Part is increased to
$10,000.

INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. of SUPPLEMENTARY
PAYMENTS — COVERAGES A AND B in COV-
ERAGES (Section |) are amended as follows:

1. In Paragraph 1.b., the amount we will pay for
the cost of bail bonds is increased to $2500.

2. In Paragraph 1.d., the amount we will pay for
loss of eamings Is increased to $500 a day.

ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ OWNER, MANAGER
OR LESSOR OF PREMISES

1. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section Il) is
amended o include as an insured:

Any person or organization that you have
agreed in a contract or agreement lo include
as an additfonal insured on this Coverage
Part, but;

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily in-
jury” or "property damage" that occurs, or
"personal injury" caused by an offense
committed, afler you have entered into
that contracl or agreement; and

b. Only if the "bodily Injury”, "property dam-
age" or "personal injury" is caused, in
whole or in part, by acls or omissions of
you or any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, and
arises out of the ownership, maintenance
or use of that part of any premises leased
to you under that contracl or agreement.

2. The insurance provided fo such additional
insured under this Provision J. is subject to
the following provisions:

a, The limits of insurance afforded to such
additional insured shall be the limits
which you agreed lo provide in the con-
tract or agreement, or the limits shown in
the Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less; and

b. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured does not apply to:

(1)} Any "badily injury" or "property dam-
age" thal occurs, or "personal injury"”
caused by an offense committed, af-
ter you cease o be a tenant in that
premises;

K. ADDITIONAL

© 2007 The Traveters Companies, Inc.

(2) Any structural alterations, new con-
struction or demolition operations
performed by or on behalf of such
additional insured; or

{3) Any premises for which coverage is
excluded by another endorsement lo
this Coverage Part.

3. This Provisicn J. does not apply on any
basis fo any person or organization for
which coverage as an additional insured
specifically is added by another en-
dorsement to this Coverage Part,

INSURED - LESSOR OF
LEASED EQUIPMENT

1. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section Hl) is
amended to include as an insured:

Any person or organization that you have
agreed in a contract or agreement to Include
as an additional insured on this Coverage
Part, but:

a. Only with respect lo liabilily for "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage” that occurs, or
“personal injury" caused by an offense
committed, after you have entered into
that contrac! or agreement; and

b. Only if the "bodily Injury”, "property dam-
age" or “personal injury" is caused, in
whole or in part, by acts or omissions of
you or any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, in the
maintenance, operalion or use of equip-
ment leased lo you by such additional in-
sured,

2. The insurance provided lo such additional

insured under this Provision K. is subject fo
the following provisions:

a. The limits of Insurance afforded to such
additional insured shall be the limits
which you agreed to provide in the con-
tract or agreement, or the limits shown in
the Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less; and

b. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured does not apply:

{1} To any 'bodily injury" or “"property
damage" that occurs, or "personal in-
jury" caused by an offense commil-
led, after the equipment lease ex-
pires; or

CG D37909 07



CG D3 790907

(2) If the equipment is leased with an
operalor.

3. This Provision K. does not apply on any basis
to any person or organization for which cov-
erage as an additional insured specifically is
added by anoclher endorsement to this Cov-
erage Parl.

L. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI-

CAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS RELATING
TO PREMISES

The following is added to Paragraph 2. of WHO
IS AN INSURED (Section Ilj to include as an
insured:

Any state or political subdivision thal has issued a
permit in connection with premises owned or oc-
cupled by, or rented or loaned to, you, but only
with respect to "bodily injury", "property damage*,
"personal injury" or “advertising injury” arising out
of the existence, ownership, use, mainienance,
repair, construction, erection or removal of adver-
lising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances,
coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist
away openings, sidewalk vaulls, elevators, slreet
banners or decorations for which that state or
political subdivision has issued such permit,

. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI-
CAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS RELATING
TO OPERATIONS

The following is added to Paragraph 2. of WHO
IS AN INSURED (Section 1) to include as an
insured:

Any slate or political subdivision that has issued a
permit, but only with respect to *bodily injury”,
"property damage", “personal injury" or “advertis-
ing Injury" arising out of operations performed by
you or on your behalf for which that state or po-
litical subdiviston has issued such permit. How-
ever, no such state or political subdivision is an
insured for:

1. "Bodily injury", "property damage", "personal
injury" or "advertising Injury" arising out of
operations performed for that state or political
subdivision; or

2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage” included
within the "products - compleled operations
hazard".

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

N. ADDITIONAL INSURED — ARCHITECT, ENGI-

NEER OR SURVEYOR

1. The following is added to Paragraph 2. of
WHO IS AN INSURED (Section I} to include
as an insured:

Any architect, engineer or surveyor engaged
by or for you that you agree In a "contract or
agreement requiring insurance" to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Par,
but only with respect to liability for ‘bodily in-
jury®, "property damage" or “personal injury"
that is caused, in whole or in part, by acts or
omissions of you or any person or organiza-
tion acting on your behall in connection with
your premises or “your work".

2. This Provision N. does not apply on any basis
{o any person or organizalion for which cov-
erage as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement o this Cov-
erage Part.

O. WHO IS AN INSURED -- NEWLY ACQUIRED

OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

1. Paragraph 4.a. of WHO IS AN INSURED
(Section I} is deleted and replaced by the
following:

a. Coverage under this provision [s afforded
only untit the 180th day after you acquire
or form the organization or the end of the
policy period, whichever Is earlier. Any
such newly acquired or formed organiza-
tion that you report in writing to us within
180 days after you acquire or form the
organization will be covered under this
provision until the end of the policy pe-
riod, even if lhere are more than 180
days remaining until the end of the policy
period;

2. This Provision O. does not apply to any or-
ganization for which coverage is excluded by
another endorsement o this Coverage Part,

P. WHO IS AN INSURED - UNNAMED PART-

NERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE ~ EXCESS

1. The last paragraph of WHO IS AN INSURED
(Section 1) Is deleted and replaced by the
following:

No person or organization is an insured with
respect to the conduct of any current or past
parinership, joint venture or limited liability
company that is not shown as a Named In-
sured in the Common Policy Declarations.

Page5cof 8



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

However, this exclusion does not apply to
your liability with respect to your conduct of
the business of any current or past partner-
ship or joint venture:

a. That is not shown as a Named Insured in
the Common Policy Declarations, and

b. In which you are a member or parlner
where each and every one of your co-
ventures in that joint venture is an archi-
tectural, engineering, or surveying firm.

This Provision P. does not apply to any per-
son or organization for which coverage is ex-
cluded by anolher endorsement fo this Cov-
erage Part.

The insurance provided by this Provision P.
shall be excess over any valid and collectible
other insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, which is
available covering your liability with respect
to your conduct of the business of any currenl
or past partnership or joint venture that is nol
shown as a Named Insured In the Commen
Policy Declarations and which is issued to
such parinership or joint venture,

Q. PER PROJECT GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

1.

Page 6 of 8

Paragraph 2. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE
{Section Ill} is deleted and replaced by the
following:

The General Aggregate Limit is the most we
will pay for the sum of;

a. Damages under Coverage B, and

bh. Damages from "occurrences” under Cov-
erage A and for all medical expenses
caused by accidents under Coverage C
which cannol be attributed only to opera-
tions al a single "project”.

The following is added to LIMITS OF IN-
SURANCE (Section lil}:

A separate Per Project General Aggregale
Limit applies to each "project” for all sums
which the insured becomes legally obligated
lo pay as damages caused by "occurrences”
under Coverage A and for all medical ex-
penses caused by accidents under Coverage
C which can be attributed only to operations
at a single "project”, and that limit is equal to
the amount of the General Aggregate Limit
shown in the Declarations for this Coverage
Part.

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc,

Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages and under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the Per Project Gen-
eral Aggregale Limit for that "project”, but
shall not reduce:

a. Any other Per Project General Aggregale
Limit for any other "project”;

b. The General Aggregate Limil; or

c. The Products-Completed Operations Ag-
gregate Limit.

The limits shown in the Declarations for this
Coverage Part for Each Occurrence, Dam-
age To Premises Rented To You and Medical
Expense are also subject to lthe Per Projecl
General Aggregate Limit when the Per Pro-
|ect General Aggregate Limit applies.

3. Asusedin the Provision Q.:

"Project” means an area away from premises
owned by or renled to you at which you are
performing operations pursuant to a contract
or agreement. For the purposes of determin-
ing the applicable aggregate limit of insur-
ance, each "project" that includes premises
involving the same or connecting lots, ar
premises whose connection is interrupted
only by a street, roadway, waterway or right-
of-way of a railroad shall be considered a sin-
gle "project”.

R. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-

RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2. Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or
Suit of COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS (Section 1V):

Notice of an "occurrence" or of an offense which
may result in a claim must be given as soon as
practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence”
or offense has been reported to you, one of your
“executive officers" (if you are a corporation), one
of your pariners who Is an individual {if you are a
partnership), one of your managers (if you are a
imited liability company), one of your trustees
who is an individual (if you are a trust), or an
"employee” (such as an insurance, loss control or
risk manager or administrator) designaled by you
to give such nolice,

Knowledge by any other "employee” of an "occur-
rence" or offense does not imply that you also
have such knowledge.

CG D3790907



CGD3790907

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which
may result in a claim will be deemed to be given
as soon as practicable to us if i is glven in good
faith as soon as practicable to your workers' com-
pensation, accident, or health insurer. This ap-
plies only if you subsequently give notice of the
“occurrence” or offense o us as soon as practi-
cable afler you, one of your "execulive officers”
(if you are a corporation), one of your pariners
who s an individual (If you are a parinership),
one of your managers (if you are a limited liability
company), one of your lrustees who is an individ-
ual (if you are a trust}, or an "employee" {such as
an insurance, loss control or risk manager or ad-
ministrator) designated by you to glve such nolice
discovers that the "occurrence” or offense may
involve this policy.

UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

1. The following is added io Paragraph 6. Rep-
resentations of COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS {Section IV):

The unintentional omission of, or uninten-
tional error in, any information provided by
you which we relied upon in issuing this pol-
icy shall not prejudice your rights under this
insurance.

2, This Provision S. does not affect our right to
collect addltional premium or {o exercise our
right of cancellation or nonrenewal in accor-
dance with applicable insurance laws or regu-
lations.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF
RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US WHEN
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer
of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us of
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS (Section IV):

We walve any righls of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury”, “properly
damage"”, "personal injury" or "advertising injury”
arising out of:

1. Premisss owned by you, lemporarily occu-
pled by you with permission of the owner, or
leased or rented to you;

2. Ongoing operafions performed by you, or on
your bghalf, under a contract or agreement
with that person or organization;

3. "Your work"; or

®© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

4. "Your producis”.

We waive these rights only where you have
agreed lo do so as part of a contract or agree-
ment entered Inlo by you before, and in effecl
when, the "bodily injury" or “property damage”
oceurs, or the "personal injury” offense or "adver-
lising injury” offense is commitied.

. AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The definition of "bodlly injury” in DEFINITIONS
(Section V) is deleted and replaced by the follow-
ing:

“Bodily injury" means:

a. Physical harm, including sickness or disease,
sustained by a person;

b. Mental anguish, injury or illness, or emotional
dislress, resulting at any time from such
physical harm, sickness or disease; or

c. Care, loss of services or death resulting at
any lime from such physical harm, sickness
or disease.

. AMENDED INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION

— RAILROAD EASEMENT

1. Subparagraph c. of the definition of "insured
contract” in DEFINITIONS (Sectlon V) is de-
leted and replaced by the following:

¢. Any easement or license agreement;

2. Subparagraph f.{1) of the definltion of “in-
sured coniract" in DEFINITIONS (Section V)
is deleted.

. AMENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE DEFIN{TION

- TANGIBLE PROPERTY

The definition of "properlty damage" in DEFiNI-
TIONS (Sectlon V) is deleted and replaced by
the following:

"Property damage" means:

a. Physical injury to tangible property, including
all resuiting loss of use of that property. All
such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at
the time of the physical injury that caused it
or

b. Loss of use of tangible property that is not
physically injured. All such loss of use shall
be deemed to occur at the time of the "occur-
rence” that caused it.

For the purposes of this insurance, tangible prop-
erty does nol include data.

Page7 of 8



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

X. The following definition is added to SECTION V - and "property damage” occurs, and the "personal
DEFINITIONS: injury” is caused by an offense commitied:
"Contract or agreement requiring Insurance” a. After you have eniered into that contract or
means that parl of any conlract or agreement agreement;
under which you are required to include a person b. While thal part of the conlract or agreement
or organization as an additional Insured on this is in effect; and

Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" ¢. Before the end of the policy period

Page 8 of 8 © 2007 The Travelers Companles, Inc. CG D37909 07



CGD3810807

COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added o WHO 1S AN INSURED

{Section II):

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"contract or agreement requiring insurance" to in-
clude as an additional insured on this Coverage
Part, but only with respect to liabllity for "bodily in-
jury", "property damage" or "personal injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis-
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing opera-
tions;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

c. In connection with "your work" and included
within the ‘"products-completed operalions
hazard".

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for "bodily injury”, “property
damage" or "personal injury" for which that per-
son or organization has assumed liability in a con-
tract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is imited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

e. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any "professional
sefvices".

f. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
tional insured shall he the limits which you
agreed in that "contract or agreement requir-
ing Insurance" to provide for that addilional
insured, or the limits shown in the Declara-
tions for this Coverage Part, whichever are
less. This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF

© 2007 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

INSURANCE (Section [ll} for this Coverage
Part.

B. The following Is added to Paragraph a. of 4.

Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS {Section IV):

However, if you specifically agree in a “contract or
agreement requiring insurance" that the Insurance
provided o an additional insured under this Cov-
erage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a
primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance
is primary to other insurance that is available to
such additional insured which covers such addi-
tional insured as a named insured, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or “properly damage” for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed:;

after you have entered into that "contract or
agreement raquiring insurance". But this insur-
ance still is excess over valid and collectible other
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the insured
when the insured is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

. The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer

Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-
DITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal injury” arising out of "your
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under
& "contract or agreement requiring insurance" with
that person or organization. We waive these
rights only where you have agreed to do so as
part of the "contract or agreement requiring insur-
ance" with such person or organization entered
into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily

Page 1 of 2

Includes the capyrighted maierial of Insurance Services Ofitce, Inc., with its permission.



COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

D.

Page 2 of 2

injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per-
sonal Injury” offense is committed.

The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS
(Section V):

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or agreement un-
der which you are required lo include a person or
organization as an additional insured on this Cov-

© 2007 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

erage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and
“property damage" occurs, and the "personal in-
jury" is caused hy an offense committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract or
agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D3 8109 07

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission,



